The Company’s investments in term deposits (i.e., margin money) with banks are for short durations, and therefore do not
expose the Company to significant interest rates risk.

a. Interest rate risk exposure
 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Floating rate instruments :

INR Borrowings  4,496.63  269.23

 Annual Report 2023-24174

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024 (Contd.)

b.  Interest rate sensitivity :
 The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on exposure to interest rates for borrowings at the end of the

reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout
the reporting period in case of borrowings that have floating rates.

 If the interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower and all the other variables were held constant, the effect on
interest expense for the respective financial years and consequent effect on Company’s profit in that financial year would
have been as below:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on Profit Before Tax

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Floating rate instruments :

50 basis points increase  (22.48)  (1.35)

50 basis points decrease  22.48  1.35

 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

III Capital Risk Management Policies and Objectives

 The Company’s objective while managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern (so that it is enabled
to provide returns and create value for its shareholders, and benefits for other stakeholders), support business stability and
growth, ensure adherence to the covenants and restrictions imposed by lenders and / or relevant laws and regulations, and
maintain an optimal and efficient capital structure so as to reduce the cost of capital and to maximise shareholders value. In